
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Dominion Energy Utah for 
Approval of a Natural Gas Clean Air Project 
and Funding for the Intermountain Industrial 
Assessment Center 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 19-057-33 

 
ORDER 

 
ISSUED: August 23, 2022 

 
BACKGROUND 

On June 7, 2022, Dominion Energy Utah (DEU) filed the Annual Report on 2021 

Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan (“STEP Report”) with the Public Service 

Commission of Utah (PSC). The STEP Report was filed pursuant to the requirements in the 

PSC’s August 31, 2020 Order Approving Settlement Stipulation in Docket No. 19-057-33 

(“Order”) and states that the annual report format will be agreed to by DEU, the Division of 

Public Utilities (DPU), and the Office of Consumer Services (OCS). The STEP Report 

summarizes potential energy efficiency and clean air benefits as a result of the program, 

University of Utah’s Intermountain Industrial Assessment Center STEP expenditures, estimated 

energy efficiency project payback periods, and businesses who participated in the assessments. 

On July 7, 2022, DPU filed comments recommending the PSC acknowledge the STEP 

Report with recommendations. DPU’s recommendations request that DEU provide all the data 

and information used to create the tables and illustrations listed in the STEP Report in Excel 

format, and for an Excel exhibit containing the formulas used for calculating revenues generated 

by tariff surcharges, expenses, carrying charges, and the account balance. DPU states that the 

STEP Report complies with the Order on a high-level, but it needs the requested documents in 

order to conduct a more in-depth analysis. 
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On July 21, 2022, DEU filed reply comments in response to DPU’s comments. DEU’s 

reply comments summarize DPU’s comments and agree with DPU’s recommendations. DEU 

commits to including all the data and information used to create the tables and illustrations listed 

in the STEP Report in Excel format, and the Excel exhibits containing the formulas used for 

calculating revenues generated by tariff surcharges, expenses, carrying charges, and the account 

balance in future annual reports. 

DISCUSSION, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS 

The PSC finds that DEU’s commitment to include DPU’s requested documents in future 

annual reports complies with the Order section establishing that DEU, DPU, and OCS will agree 

upon the annual report format and its contents. 

Based on those findings, the PSC’s review of the STEP Report, DPU’s comments and 

recommendation, DEU’s reply comments, and the absence of any opposition, the PSC concludes 

that the STEP Report complies with the Order. 

ORDER 

We acknowledge the STEP Report and approve DEU’s commitment to include the 

additional documents requested by DPU in future annual reports. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 23, 2022. 

 
/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle 
Presiding Officer 
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 Approved and confirmed August 23, 2022 as the Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Utah. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#325207 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
  
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency review 
or rehearing of this order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the PSC within 30 days 
after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must be 
filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the PSC fails to grant a 
request for review or rehearing within 30 days after the filing of a request for review or 
rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the PSC’s final agency action may be obtained 
by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency 
action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-
4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 23, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
  
By Email: 
 
Cameron L. Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Mayer Brown 
 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Jacob A. McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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